

**Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock
Company)**

**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND INDEPENDENT
AUDITOR'S REPORT**

31 DECEMBER 2021



Ernst & Young Professional Services (Professional LLC)
Paid-up capital (SR 5,500,000 – Five million five hundred thousand Saudi Riyal)
Head Office
Al Faisaliah Office Tower, 14th Floor
King Fahad Road
P.O. Box 2732
Riyadh 11461
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

C.R. No. 1010383821

Tel: +966 11 215 9898

+966 11 273 4740

Fax: +966 11 273 4730

ey.ksa@sa.ey.com
ey.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholder of Emkan Finance Company (A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company)

Report on the audit of the financial statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Emkan Finance Company - A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company (the "Company"), which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2021, and the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in shareholder's equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2021, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and pronouncements issued by the Saudi Organization for Chartered and Professional Accountants ("SOCPA") (collectively referred to as "IFRS as endorsed in KSA").

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with professional code of conduct and ethics endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and the provisions of Companies' Law and Company's By-laws, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholder of Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company) (continued)

Report on the audit of the financial statements (continued)

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing that are endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.


INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT
To the Shareholder of Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company) (continued)

Report on the audit of the financial statements (continued)

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (continued)

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

for Ernst & Young Professional Services



Rashid S. Roshod
Certified Public Accountant
License No. (366)

Riyadh: 3 Sha'ban 1443H
(6 March 2022)



Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company)

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the year ended 31 December 2021

	<i>Notes</i>	2021 SR	2020 SR
Murabaha financing income	5	729,327,434	156,368,595
Murabaha financing expense	10	(86,300,393)	(49,465,600)
NET MURABAHA FINANCING INCOME		643,027,041	106,902,995
Net gain on derecognition of Murabaha financing receivables	21	759,023,124	-
TOTAL OPERATING INCOME		1,402,050,165	106,902,995
<i>Operating expenses</i>			
Selling and Marketing expenses	6	(53,935,111)	(8,403,641)
General and administration expenses	7	(181,998,630)	(26,553,550)
Net impairment charge for Murabaha financing receivables	9	(648,010,949)	(55,853,572)
INCOME BEFORE ZAKAT		518,105,475	16,092,232
Zakat expense	17	(55,287,116)	(1,659,109)
NET INCOME FOR THE YEAR		462,818,359	14,433,123
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME			
<i>Items not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:</i>			
Re-measurement gain on end of service benefits		411,226	-
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR		463,229,585	14,433,123

The accompanying notes 1 to 24 form part of these financial statements

Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 31 December 2021

	<i>Notes</i>	2021 SR	2020 SR
ASSETS			
Bank Balances		500,361,852	97,522,677
Prepayments and other current assets	8	20,560,954	4,651,667
Murabaha financing receivables	9	6,092,553,958	3,142,480,854
Amount due from shareholder	10	-	8,535,036
Intangible assets	11	62,997,523	4,118,328
Property and equipment		3,909,445	839,897
Right of use asset		5,218,673	6,604,297
TOTAL ASSETS		6,685,602,405	3,264,752,756
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY			
LIABILITIES			
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities	12	251,594,988	7,416,273
Amount due to shareholder	10	117,996,995	-
Lease liabilities		4,691,768	5,715,543
Murabaha financing	13	3,774,359,898	2,732,515,670
Employees' defined benefit liabilities	14	4,180,216	3,185,182
Provision for zakat	17	55,287,976	1,659,109
TOTAL LIABILITIES		4,208,111,841	2,750,491,777
SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY			
Share capital	15	2,000,000,000	500,000,000
Statutory reserve	16	47,725,148	1,443,312
Retained earnings		429,765,416	12,817,667
TOTAL SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY		2,477,490,564	514,260,979
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY		6,685,602,405	3,264,752,756

The accompanying notes 1 to 24 form part of these financial statements

Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company)

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY

For the year ended 31 December 2021

	<i>Share capital SR</i>	<i>Statutory reserve SR</i>	<i>(Accumulated losses)/ Retained earnings SR</i>	<i>Total SR</i>
At 1 January 2020	160,000,000	-	(172,144)	159,827,856
Net income for the year	-	-	14,433,123	14,433,123
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income	-	-	14,433,123	14,433,123
Transfer to statutory reserve	-	1,443,312	(1,443,312)	-
Capital increase (note 15)	340,000,000	-	-	340,000,000
Balance at 31 December 2020	500,000,000	1,443,312	12,817,667	514,260,979
Net income for the year	-	-	462,818,359	462,818,359
Other comprehensive income	-	-	411,226	411,226
Total comprehensive income	-	-	463,229,585	463,229,585
Transfer to statutory reserve	-	46,281,836	(46,281,836)	-
Capital increase (note 15)	1,500,000,000	-	-	1,500,000,000
Balance at 31 December 2021	2,000,000,000	47,725,148	429,765,416	2,477,490,564

The accompanying notes 1 to 24 form part of these financial statements

Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company)

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the year ended 31 December 2021

	Notes	2021 SR	2020 SR
OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Income before Zakat		518,105,475	16,092,232
<i>Adjustments for:</i>			
Amortisation of intangible assets	11	3,629,143	-
Impairment losses on Murabaha financing receivables	9	648,010,949	55,734,034
Murabaha financing expense	10	86,300,393	49,465,600
Depreciation on property and equipment		643,834	43,322
Depreciation on right of use assets		1,385,624	346,393
Employees' defined benefit liabilities	14	2,283,343	752,079
Finance charge on lease liabilities		280,475	69,103
Net gain on derecognition of Murabaha financing receivables	21	(759,023,124)	-
		<u>501,616,112</u>	<u>122,502,763</u>
<i>Operating cash flows before working capital changes</i>			
Working capital changes:			
Murabaha financing receivables		(2,839,060,929)	(3,198,214,888)
Prepayments and other assets		(15,909,287)	(4,651,667)
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities		240,124,730	7,333,480
Related party balances	10,15	1,554,284,640	334,210,410
		<u>(558,944,734)</u>	<u>(2,738,819,902)</u>
Net cash used in operations			
Employees' terminal benefits paid	14	(162,251)	(312,343)
		<u>(559,106,985)</u>	<u>(2,739,132,245)</u>
INVESTING ACTIVITY			
Purchase of property and equipment and intangible assets		(62,508,338)	(5,001,547)
		<u>(62,508,338)</u>	<u>(5,001,547)</u>
Cash used in investing activity			
FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Proceeds from Murabaha financing		11,440,808,176	3,845,760,193
Repayment of Murabaha financing		(10,328,749,035)	(1,113,244,523)
Repayment of Lease liability		(1,304,250)	(1,304,250)
Murabaha financing expense		(86,300,393)	(49,465,600)
		<u>1,024,454,498</u>	<u>2,681,745,820</u>
Net cash from financing activities			
NET INCREASE / (DECREASE) IN BANK BALANCES		402,839,175	(62,387,972)
Bank Balances at beginning of the year		97,522,677	159,910,649
		<u>500,361,852</u>	<u>97,522,677</u>
BANK BALANCES AT END OF THE YEAR			
SIGNIFICANT NON-CASH TRANSACTIONS			
Increase in share capital	15	1,500,000,000	340,000,000

The accompanying notes 1 to 24 form part of these financial statements

Emkan Finance Company (A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 December 2021

1 ACTIVITIES

Emkan Finance Company (the "Company") is a Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company established under the Regulations for Companies in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

The Company operates under Commercial Registration No.1010501239 issued in Riyadh on 24 Rabi Thani 1440 (corresponding to 1 January 2019) and its Head Office is located at the following address:

Emkan Finance Company
6285 Eastern Ring Branch Rd - Al Rayan Dist.
Unit No 1
Riyadh 14213 - 3203
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia

The Company is licensed by Saudi Arabian Monetary Authority ("SAMA") to carry out consumer finance, financing productive assets, auto leasing and small and medium entities financing in accordance with the approval from SAMA numbered 9/ASH issued on 19 Sha'aban 1441H (corresponding to 12 April 2020).

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended 31 December 2021 and 2020 have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and pronouncements issued by the Saudi Organization for Chartered and Professional Accountants ("SOCPA").

The preparation of these financial statements in conformity with IFRS as endorsed in the KSA and other standards and pronouncements issued by SOCPA, requires the use of certain critical accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. Such judgements, estimates, and assumptions are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including obtaining professional advices and expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. The significant accounting estimates impacted by these forecasts and associated uncertainties are predominantly related to expected credit losses, fair value measurement, and the assessment of the recoverable amount of non-financial assets.

These financial statements have been presented in Saudi Riyals ("SR"), as it is the functional currency of the Company.

Assets and liabilities in the statement of financial position are presented in the order of liquidity.

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

3.1 *Changes in accounting policies*

The accounting policies used in the preparation of these financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020. The Company applied for the first-time certain standards and amendments, which are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021 which had no material impact on the Company's interim condensed financial statements. Accounting policies related to new transactions for 'the purchase and agency agreement' for the sale of financing receivables (note 21) and 'Intangible assets' (note 11) are effective from current period.

Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

At 31 December 2021

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

3.2 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Company

The following new and amended IFRSs, which became effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2021, have been adopted in these financial statements.

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2: Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16

The amendments provide temporary reliefs which address the financial reporting effects when an interbank offered rate (IBOR) is replaced with an alternative nearly risk-free interest rate (RFR). The amendments include the following practical expedients:

- A practical expedient to require contractual changes, or changes to cash flows that are directly required by the reform, to be treated as changes to a floating interest rate, equivalent to a movement in a market rate of interest.
- Permit changes required by IBOR reform to be made to hedge designations and hedge documentation without the hedging relationship being discontinued.
- Provide temporary relief to entities from having to meet the separately identifiable requirement when an RFR instrument is designated as a hedge of a risk component.

These amendments had no impact on the financial statements of the Company. The Company intends to use the practical expedients in future periods if they become applicable.

Amendments to IFRS 16 COVID-19 related rent concessions

As a result of the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic, rent concessions have been granted to lessees. Such concessions might take a variety of forms, including payment holidays and deferral of lease payments. On 28 May 2020, the IASB published an amendment to IFRS 16 that provides an optional practical expedient for lessees from assessing whether a rent concession related to COVID-19 is a lease modification. Lessees can elect to account for such rent concessions in the same way as they would if they were not lease modifications. In many cases, this will result in accounting for the concession as variable lease payments in the period(s) in which the event or condition that triggers the reduced payment occurs.

Effective date of the change: Accounting years beginning on or after 1 June 2020.

3.3 Significant standards issued but not yet effective

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments

Amendments regarding Fees in the '10 per cent' test for derecognition of financial liabilities.

As part of its 2018-2020 annual improvements to IFRS standards process the IASB issued amendment to IFRS 9. The amendment clarifies the fees that an entity includes when assessing whether the terms of a new or modified financial liability are substantially different from the terms of the original financial liability. These fees include only those paid or received between the borrower and the lender, including fees paid or received by either the borrower or lender on the other's behalf. An entity applies the amendment to financial liabilities that are modified or exchanged on or after the beginning of the annual reporting period in which the entity first applies the amendment.

The amendment is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022 with earlier adoption permitted. The Company will apply the amendments to financial liabilities that are modified or exchanged on or after the beginning of the annual reporting period in which the entity first applies the amendment.

The amendments are not expected to have a material impact on the Company.

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts

The overall objective of IFRS 17 is to provide an accounting model for insurance contracts that is more useful and consistent for insurers. In contrast to the requirements in IFRS 4 which are largely based on grandfathering previous local accounting policies, IFRS 17 provides a comprehensive model for insurance contracts, covering all relevant accounting aspects.

IFRS 17 is effective for reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023, with comparative figures required. Early application is permitted, provided the entity also applies IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on or before the date it first applies IFRS 17. This standard is not applicable for the Company

The Company has not early adopted any standards, interpretations or amendments before their effective date.

Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

At 31 December 2021

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

3.4 Summary of significant accounting policies

The significant accounting policies adopted by the Company in preparation of these financial statements are as follows:

Financial instruments

i) Classification of financial assets

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI") or fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL").

Financial assets at amortised cost

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets measured at amortised cost are initially measured at fair value plus incremental direct transaction costs, and subsequently at their amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Financial assets at FVOCI

Debt instruments

A debt instrument is measured at FVOCI only if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

FVOCI debt instruments are subsequently measured at fair value with gains and losses arising due to changes in fair value recognised in OCI. Interest income and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in statement of comprehensive income.

Equity instruments

On initial recognition, for an equity investment that is not held for trading, the Company may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in fair value in OCI. This election is made on an investment-by-investment basis.

Financial assets at FVTPL

All other financial assets are classified as measured at FVTPL.

In addition, on initial recognition, the Company may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortised cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition, except in the period after the Company changes its business model for managing financial assets.

Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
At 31 December 2021

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

3.4 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

ii) Business model assessment

The Company makes an assessment of the objective of a business model in which an asset is held at a portfolio level because this best reflects the way the business is managed and information is provided to management. The information considered includes:

- the stated policies and objectives for the portfolio and the operation of those policies in practice. In particular, whether management's strategy focuses on earning contractual interest revenue, maintaining a particular interest rate profile, matching the duration of the financial assets to the duration of the liabilities that are funding those assets or realizing cash flows through the sale of the assets;
- how the performance of the portfolio is evaluated and reported to the Company's management;
- the risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business model) and how those risks are managed;
- how managers of the business are compensated- e.g. whether compensation is based on the fair value of the assets managed or the contractual cash flows collected; and
- the frequency, volume and timing of sales in prior periods, the reasons for such sales and its expectations about future sales activity. However, information about sales activity is not considered in isolation, but as part of an overall assessment of how the Company's stated objective for managing the financial assets is achieved and how cash flows are realized.

The business model assessment is based on reasonably expected scenarios without taking 'worst case' or 'stress case' scenarios into account. If cash flows after initial recognition are realized in a way that is different from the Company's original expectations, the Company does not change the classification of the remaining financial assets held in that business model, but incorporates such information when assessing newly originated or newly purchased financial assets going forward.

Financial assets that are held for trading and whose performance is evaluated on a fair value basis are measured at FVTPL because they are neither held to collect contractual cash flows nor held both to collect contractual cash flows and to sell financial assets.

iii) Assessment of whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest

For the purposes of this assessment, 'principal' is the fair value of the financial asset on initial recognition. 'Interest' is the consideration for the time value of money, the credit and other basic lending risk associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period and other basic lending costs (e.g. liquidity risk and administrative costs), along with profit margin.

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest, the Company considers the contractual terms of the instrument. This includes assessing whether the financial asset contains a contractual term that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition. In making the assessment, the Company considers:

- contingent events that would change the amount and timing of cash flows;
- leverage features;
- prepayment and extension terms;
- terms that limit the Company's claim to cash flows from specified assets (e.g. non-recourse asset arrangements); and
- features that modify consideration of the time value of money- e.g. periodical reset of interest rates.

Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

At 31 December 2021

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

3.4 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

iv) Classification of financial liabilities

Upon initial recognition, the Company classifies its financial liabilities, as measured at amortised cost or as at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost, unless they are required to be measured at fair value through profit or loss or an entity has opted to measure a liability at fair value through profit or loss as per the requirements of IFRS 9.

All the financial liabilities of the Company are currently carried at amortised cost.

Amortised cost

Murabaha financing receivables and other financial assets measured at amortised cost are initially measured at fair value plus incremental direct transaction costs, and subsequently at their amortised cost using the effective interest method.

v) Derecognition

Financial assets

The Company derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and it does not retain control of the financial asset.

On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the carrying amount of the asset (or the carrying amount allocated to the portion of the asset derecognized) and the sum of (i) the consideration received (including any new asset obtained less any new liability assumed) and (ii) any cumulative gain or loss that had been recognized in OCI is recognized in statement of comprehensive income.

Any cumulative gain/loss recognised in OCI in respect of equity investments designated as at FVOCI is not recognised in statement of comprehensive income on derecognition of such securities. Any interest in transferred financial assets that qualify for derecognition that is created or retained by the Company is recognised as a separate asset or liability.

In transactions in which the Company neither retains nor transfers substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of a financial asset and it retains control over the asset, the Company continues to recognize the asset to the extent of its continuing involvement, determined by the extent to which it is exposed to changes in the value of the transferred asset.

Financial liabilities

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled, or expired

Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

At 31 December 2021

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

3.4 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

vi) Modifications of financial assets and financial liabilities

Financial assets

If the terms of a financial asset are modified, the Company evaluates whether the cash flows of the modified asset are substantially different. If the cash flows are substantially different, then the contractual rights to cash flows from the original financial asset are deemed to have expired. In this case, the original financial asset is derecognized and a new financial asset is recognized at fair value.

If the cash flows of the modified asset carried at amortised cost are not substantially different, then the modification does not result in derecognition of the financial asset. In this case, the Company recalculates the gross carrying amount of the financial asset and recognizes the amount arising from adjusting the gross carrying amount as a modification gain or loss in statement of comprehensive income. If such a modification is carried out because of financial difficulties of the borrower then the gain or loss is presented together with impairment losses. In other cases, it is presented as interest income.

Financial liabilities

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its terms are modified and the cash flows of the modified liability are substantially different. In this case, a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognized at fair value. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability extinguished and the new financial liability with modified terms is recognized in statement of comprehensive income.

vii) Impairment

The Company recognizes loss allowances for Expected Credit Loss (“ECL”) on the following financial instruments that are not measured at FVTPL:

- financial assets that are debt instruments; and
- financing commitments issued, if any.

No impairment loss is recognised on equity investments.

The Company measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime ECL, except for the following, for which they are measured as 12-month ECL:

- debt investment securities that are determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date; and
- other financial instruments on which credit risk has not increased significantly since their initial recognition.

12-month ECL are the portion of ECL that result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within a period of 12 months after the reporting date.

The key inputs into the measurement of ECL are the term structure of the following variables:

- Probability of default (PD) - In order to arrive at the PD, an expert judgment-based scorecard is built to assign the customers into different score pools depending on their risk profile.
- Loss given default (LGD) – The Company used proxy estimates of LGD.
- Exposure at default (EAD) - EAD is an estimate of the Company’s exposure to its counterparty at the time of default and is expressed as the sum of the principal outstanding on an account and the interest accrued between the account’s delinquency date and default date.

The Company categorizes its financial assets into following three stages in accordance with the IFRS-9 methodology:

- Stage 1 – Financial assets that are not significantly deteriorated in credit quality since origination. The impairment allowance is recorded based on 12 months Probability of Default (PD).
- Stage 2 – Financial assets that has significantly deteriorated in credit quality since origination. The impairment allowance is recorded based on lifetime ECL. The impairment allowance is recorded based on life time PD.

Stage 3 – For financial assets that are impaired, the Company recognizes the impairment allowance based on life time PD

Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

At 31 December 2021

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

3.4 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

vii) Impairment (continued)

The Company also considers the forward-looking information in its assessment of significant deterioration in credit risk since origination as well as the measurement of ECLs.

The forward-looking information will include the elements such as expert judgement, macroeconomic factors (e.g., unemployment, GDP growth, inflation and profit rates) and economic forecasts obtained through internal and external sources.

Measurement of ECL

ECL are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. They are measured as follows:

- financial assets that are not credit-impaired at the reporting date: as the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive);
- financial assets that are credit-impaired at the reporting date: as the difference between the gross carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows

Restructured financial assets

If the terms of a financial asset are renegotiated or modified or an existing financial asset is replaced with a new one due to financial difficulties of the borrower, then an assessment is made of whether the financial asset should be derecognized and ECL are measured as follows.

If the expected restructuring will not result in derecognition of the existing asset, then the expected cash flows arising from the modified financial asset are included in calculating the cash shortfalls from the existing asset.

If the expected restructuring will result in derecognition of the existing asset, then the expected fair value of the new asset is treated as the final cash flow from the existing financial asset at the time of its derecognition. This amount is included in calculating the cash shortfalls from the existing financial asset that are discounted from the expected date of derecognition to the reporting date using the original effective interest rate of the existing financial asset.

Credit-impaired financial assets

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether financial assets carried at amortised cost and debt financial assets carried at FVOCI are credit-impaired. A financial asset is 'credit-impaired' when one or more events that have detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred.

Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes the following observable data:

- significant financial difficulty of the borrower or issuer;
- a breach of contract such as a default or past due event;
- the restructuring of a financing or advance by the Company on terms that the Company would not consider otherwise;
- it is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganization; or
- the disappearance of an active market for a security because of financial difficulties.

A financing that has been renegotiated due to deterioration in the borrower's condition is usually considered to be credit-impaired unless there is evidence that the risk of not receiving contractual cash flows has reduced significantly and there are no other indicators of impairment. In addition, a retail financing that is overdue for 90 days or more is considered impaired.

Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

At 31 December 2021

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

3.4 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Presentation of allowance for ECL

Loss allowances for ECL are presented in the statement of financial position as follows:

- financial assets measured at amortised cost: as a deduction from the gross carrying amount of the assets;
- financing commitments and financial guarantee contracts: generally, as a provision;
- where a financial instrument includes both a drawn and an undrawn component, and the Company cannot identify the ECL on the financing commitment component separately from those on the drawn component: the Company presents a combined loss allowance for both components. The combined amount is presented as a deduction from the gross carrying amount of the drawn component. Any excess of the loss allowance over the gross amount of the drawn component is presented as a provision; and
- debt instruments measured at FVOCI: no loss allowance is recognized in the statement of financial position because the carrying amount of these assets is their fair value. However, the loss allowance is disclosed and is recognized in the fair value reserve.

Write-off

Financings and debt securities are written off (either partially or in full) when there is no realistic prospect of recovery. However, financial assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the Company's procedures for recovery of amounts due. If the amount to be written off is greater than the accumulated loss allowance, the difference is first treated as an addition to the allowance that is then applied against the gross carrying amount. Any subsequent recoveries are credited to impairment loss.

viii) Collateral valuation

To mitigate its credit risks on financial assets, the Company seeks to use collateral, where possible. The collateral comes in various forms, such as personal guarantees other non-financial assets. The Company's accounting policy for collateral assigned to it through its lending arrangements. Collateral, unless repossessed, is not recorded on the Company's statement of financial position. The fair value of collaterals affect the calculation of ECLs. The value of the collateral is determined at inception.

ix) Repossessed asset held for sale

The Company's policy is to determine whether a repossessed asset can be best used for its internal operations or should be sold. Assets determined to be useful for the internal operations are transferred to their relevant asset category at the lower of their repossessed value or the carrying value of the original secured asset. Assets for which selling is determined to be a better option are transferred to asset held for sale at their fair value (if financial assets) and fair value less cost to sell for non-financial assets at the repossession date in, line with the Company's policy.

Revenue / expenses recognition

Murabaha financing income and expenses

Murabaha financing income and expense are recognized in statement of comprehensive income using the effective interest method. The 'effective interest rate' is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument to or the amortised cost of the financial instrument.

When calculating the effective interest rate for financial instruments other than credit-impaired assets, the Company estimates future cash flows considering all contractual terms of the financial instrument, but not expected credit losses. For credit-impaired financial assets, a credit-adjusted effective interest rate is calculated using estimated future cash flows including expected credit losses.

Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

At 31 December 2021

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

3.4 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Revenue / expenses recognition (continued)

The calculation of the effective interest rate includes transaction costs and fees and points paid or received that are an integral part of the effective interest rate. Transaction costs include incremental costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of a financial asset or financial liability.

Measurement of amortised cost and Murabaha financing income

The 'amortised cost' of a financial asset or financial liability is the amount at which the financial asset or financial liability is measured on initial recognition minus the principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortisation using the effective interest method of any difference between that initial amount and the maturity amount and, for financial assets, adjusted for any expected credit loss allowance.

The 'gross carrying amount of a financial asset' is the amortised cost of a financial asset before adjusting for any expected credit loss allowance.

In calculating Murabaha financing income and expense, the effective interest rate is applied to the gross carrying amount of the asset (when the asset is not credit-impaired) or to the amortised cost of the liability.

However, for financial assets that have become credit-impaired subsequent to initial recognition, Murabaha financing income is calculated by applying the effective Murabaha financing rate to the amortised cost of the financial asset. If the asset is no longer credit-impaired, then the calculation of Murabaha financing income reverts to the gross basis.

For financial assets that were credit-impaired on initial recognition, interest income is calculated by applying the credit-adjusted effective interest rate to the amortised cost of the asset. The calculation of interest income does not revert to a gross basis, even if the credit risk of the asset improves.

Earnings per share

Basic and diluted earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net income for the year by numbers of shares.

Expenses

General and administration expenses include direct and indirect costs not specifically forming part of operating costs.

Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of bank balances and cash in hand and short term bank deposits with original maturities of 90 days or less but does not include restricted cash deposits.

Property and equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment in value. The cost less estimated residual value of property and equipment is depreciated on a straight line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets.

The carrying values of property and equipment are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable. If any such indication exists and where the carrying values exceed the estimated recoverable amount, the assets are written down to their recoverable amount, being the higher of their fair value less costs to sell and their value in use.

Leasehold improvements are amortised on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the useful life of the improvement/assets or the term of the lease. Expenditure for repair and maintenance are charged to statement of comprehensive income. Improvements that increase the value or materially extend the life of the related assets are capitalised.

Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

At 31 December 2021

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

3.4 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Internally generated intangibles, excluding capitalised development costs, are not capitalised and the related expenditure is reflected in profit or loss in the period in which the expenditure is incurred.

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortised over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are considered to modify the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortisation expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognised in the statement of profit or loss in the expense category that is consistent with the function of the intangible assets.

An intangible asset is derecognised upon disposal (i.e., at the date the recipient obtains control) or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising upon derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the statement of profit or loss.

Borrowings

Special commission bearing funding from financial institutions and shareholders are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method. Gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognized as well as through the EIR amortisation process.

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in special commission expense in profit or loss.

Fair value

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- in the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- in the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible to by the Company. The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

Offsetting

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position if, and only if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

At 31 December 2021

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

3.4 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Derivative financial instruments

Derivative financial instruments are initially recognised at fair value on the date on which a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently re-measured for any changes in its fair value. Derivatives are carried as financial assets when the fair value is positive and as financial liabilities when the fair value is negative. Any gains or losses arising from the changes in the fair value of derivatives are taken directly to statement of comprehensive income.

Impairment of non-current assets

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's ("CGU") fair value less costs to sell and its value in use and is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. Where the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs to sell, an appropriate valuation model is used.

These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples or other available fair value indicators.

Impairment losses of continuing operations are recognized in statement of comprehensive income in those expense categories that are consistent with the function of the impaired asset. For assets excluding goodwill, an assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognized impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the Company estimates the asset's or cash-generating unit's recoverable amount. A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized.

The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognized in statement of comprehensive income. Impairment loss recognized against goodwill is not reversed in subsequent periods.

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities

Liabilities are recognised for amounts to be paid in the future for goods or services received, whether billed by the supplier or not.

Employees' terminal benefits

The Company operates a defined benefit plan for employees in accordance with Saudi Labor Law as defined by the conditions stated in the laws of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The cost of providing the benefits under the defined benefit plan is determined using the projected unit credit method.

Remeasurements for actuarial gains and losses are recognised immediately in the statement of financial position with a corresponding impact in other comprehensive income in the period in which they occur. Remeasurements are not reclassified to statement of comprehensive income in subsequent periods.

Past service cost are recognised in statement of comprehensive income on the earlier of:

- The date of the plan amendment or curtailment, and
- The date the Company recognises related restructuring costs.

Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

At 31 December 2021

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

3.4 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Employees' terminal benefits (continued)

Net Murabaha financing income is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net defined benefit liability. The Company recognises the following changes in the net defined benefit obligation in statement of comprehensive income:

- Service costs comprising current service costs, past service costs, gains and losses on curtailments and non-routine settlements (under general and administration expenses); and
- Net Murabaha financing expense or income.

Zakat

Zakat is provided in accordance with the regulations of the General Authority of Zakat and Tax ("GAZT") in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and on accruals basis. As set out in the note 2, zakat is charged to the statement of comprehensive income. Additional amounts, if any, that may become due on finalization of an assessment are accounted for in the year in which assessment is finalized.

IFRS 16 Leases

Leases are recognised as a right-of-use asset and a corresponding liability at the date at which the leased asset is available for use by the Company. Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to profit or loss over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period. The right-of-use asset is amortised over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term on a straight-line basis.

The Company has elected to apply the practical expedient to account for each lease component and any non-lease components as a single lease component.

- *Right of use assets*

The Company recognises right of use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right of use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right of use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Unless the Company is reasonably certain to obtain ownership of the leased asset at the end of the lease term, the recognised right of use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of its estimated useful life and the lease term. Right of use assets are subject to impairment.

- *Lease liabilities*

At the commencement date of the lease, the Company recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less lease incentives receivable if any, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Company and payments of penalties for terminating a lease, if the lease term reflects the Company exercising the option to terminate. The variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expense in the period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Company uses the incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the in-substance fixed lease payments or a change in the assessment to purchase the underlying asset.

The Company presents right of use assets that do not meet the definition of investment property and corresponding liabilities in separate line items captioned '*Right of use assets*' and '*Lease liabilities*' respectively, in the statement of financial position.

Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

At 31 December 2021

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

3.4 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

- *Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets*

The Company applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases of property and equipment (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases of property and equipment that are considered of low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

4 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES

Significant areas where management has used estimates, assumptions or exercised judgments are as follows:

Impairment losses on financial assets

The measurement of impairment losses under IFRS 9 across all categories of financial assets requires judgement, in particular, the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows and collateral values when determining impairment losses and the assessment of a significant increase in credit risk. These estimates are driven by a number of factors, changes in which can result in different levels of allowances.

The Company's ECL calculations are outputs of complex models with a number of underlying assumptions regarding the choice of variable inputs and their interdependencies. Elements of the ECL models that are considered accounting judgements and estimates include:

- The Company's internal credit grading model, which assigns PDs to the individual grades
- The Company's criteria for assessing if there has been a significant increase in credit risk and so allowances for financial assets should be measured on a Lifetime ECL basis and the qualitative assessment
- The segmentation of financial assets when their ECL is assessed on a collective basis
- Development of ECL models, including the various formulas and the choice of inputs
- Determination of associations between macroeconomic scenarios and, economic inputs, such as gross domestic product, inflation, average consumer prices, and collateral values, and the effect on PDs, EADs and LGDs
- Selection of forward-looking macroeconomic scenarios and their probability weightings

The Company reviews its Murabaha receivables at each reporting date to assess whether a specific provision for credit losses should be recorded in statement of comprehensive income. In particular, judgment by management is required in the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows when determining the level of provision required. Such estimates are based on assumptions about a number of factors and actual results may differ, resulting in future changes to the specific provision.

Going concern

The Company's management has made an assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and is satisfied that the Company has the resources to continue in business for the foreseeable future. Furthermore, the management is not aware of any material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Therefore, the financial statements continue to be prepared on a going concern basis.

Useful lives of intangible assets

The Company's management determines the estimated useful lives of its intangible assets for calculating amortisation. This estimate is determined after considering the expected usage of the asset.. Management reviews the residual value and useful lives annually and future amortisation charge would be adjusted where the management believes the useful lives differ from previous estimates.

Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

At 31 December 2021

5 MURABAHA FINANCING INCOME

Murabaha income comprises of income from the following financing products:

	2021 SR	2020 SR
Murabaha financing income	674,323,095	142,638,459
Processing fee	55,004,339	13,730,136
	<u>729,327,434</u>	<u>156,368,595</u>

All the Murabaha financing income are from financing products which are Shariah compliant and hence unconventional in nature. Processing fee represents integral part of the financing income and the Company recognize it on Effective Interest Rate (EIR).

6 SELLING AND MARKETING EXPENSES

	2021 SR	2020 SR
Sales incentives	35,996,647	7,913,390
Marketing expenses	17,938,464	490,251
	<u>53,935,111</u>	<u>8,403,641</u>

7 GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

	2021 SR	2020 SR
Salaries and employee related costs	79,375,658	20,768,492
Customer information inquiry fees	50,184,426	3,745,825
Information technology related costs	18,308,570	-
VAT expense	9,157,503	-
Amortisation of intangible assets	3,629,143	-
Professional fees	3,053,267	-
Depreciation on right of use assets	1,385,624	389,715
Depreciation on property and equipment	643,834	-
Other expenses	16,260,605	1,649,518
	<u>181,998,630</u>	<u>26,553,550</u>

8 PREPAYMENTS AND OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

	2021 SR	2020 SR
Prepaid Subscriptions and government licenses	10,466,295	4,475,000
Prepaid marketing	5,395,209	-
Asset in transit subject to financing	3,342,629	-
Prepaid Customer inquiry subscriptions	173,541	176,667
Others	1,183,280	-
	<u>20,560,954</u>	<u>4,651,667</u>

Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

At 31 December 2021

9 MURABAHA FINANCING RECEIVABLES, NET

	2021 SR	2020 SR
Gross Murabaha financing receivables	8,680,964,795	4,440,706,571
Less: Unrealised profit	(1,885,097,583)	(1,242,491,683)
	6,795,867,212	3,198,214,888
Less: Allowance for impairment losses	(703,313,254)	(55,734,034)
Murabaha financing receivables, net	6,092,553,958	3,142,480,854

Analysis of credit quality of Murabaha financing receivables is as follows:

	2021 SR	2020 SR
Neither past due nor impaired	5,688,851,219	3,167,540,395
Past due but not impaired	594,808,696	25,347,579
Past due and impaired	512,207,297	5,326,914
	6,795,867,212	3,198,214,888

Management classifies Murabaha financing receivables that are either not yet due or otherwise past due but for 90 days or less as “performing” while all receivables that are past due for more than 90 days are classified as “non-performing”. Below is the breakdown of performing and non-performing Murabaha financing receivables:

	2021 SR	2020 SR
Performing	6,283,659,915	3,192,887,974
Non-performing	512,207,297	5,326,914
	6,795,867,212	3,198,214,888

	2021 SR	2020 SR
Current	2,103,947,615	562,766,058
Non-current	4,691,919,597	2,635,448,830
	6,795,867,212	3,198,214,888

Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
At 31 December 2021

9 MURABAHA FINANCING RECEIVABLES, NET (continued)

Movement in the allowance for impairment losses were as follows:

	2021 SR	2020 SR
Balance at the beginning of the year	55,734,034	-
Charge for the year	681,812,149	55,853,572
Provision reversed due to sold financing receivables (note 21)	(33,801,200)	-
Net charge for the year	648,010,949	55,853,572
Written-off during the year	(431,729)	(119,538)
At end of the year	<u>703,313,254</u>	<u>55,734,034</u>

The movement in ECL allowances for impairment of financing by stages is as follows. There was no significant movement during 2020, therefore comparative information is not provided.

	<i>Credit loss allowance (SR)</i>			<i>Total</i>
	<i>Stage 1 (12 month ECL)</i>	<i>Stage 2 (lifetime ECL for SICR)</i>	<i>Stage 3 (lifetime ECL for credit impaired)</i>	
<i>31 December 2021</i>				
At 1 January 2021	47,667,485	4,151,267	3,915,282	55,734,034
Transfers:				
- to lifetime (from Stage 1 and Stage 3 to Stage 2)	(852,617)	1,231,035	(378,418)	-
- to credit-impaired (from Stage 1 and Stage 2 to Stage 3)	(8,574,402)	(8,058,190)	16,632,592	-
- to 12-months ECL (from Stage 2 and Stage 3 to Stage 1)	5,395,392	(3,847,086)	(1,548,306)	-
Write-offs	-	-	(431,729)	(431,729)
Net Charge for the Period	<u>103,437,923</u>	<u>79,732,312</u>	<u>464,840,714</u>	<u>648,010,949</u>
At 31 December 2021	<u>147,073,781</u>	<u>73,209,338</u>	<u>483,030,135</u>	<u>703,313,254</u>

Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
At 31 December 2021

9 MURABAHA FINANCING RECEIVABLES, NET (continued)

The movement of financing by stages is as follows:

<i>31 December 2021</i>	<i>Gross carrying amount (SR)</i>			<i>Total</i>
	<i>Stage 1 Exposure</i>	<i>Stage 2 Exposure</i>	<i>Stage 3 Exposure</i>	
Financing				
At 1 January 2021	3,167,540,395	25,347,579	5,326,914	3,198,214,888
Transfers:				
- to lifetime (from Stage 1 and Stage 3 to Stage 2)	(9,467,632)	9,587,049	(119,417)	-
- to credit-impaired (from Stage 1 and Stage 2 to Stage 3)	(40,730,138)	(14,197,797)	54,927,935	-
- to 12-months ECL (from Stage 2 and Stage 3 to Stage 1)	1,421,664	(1,347,460)	(74,204)	-
New business/ Other movements	<u>2,570,086,930</u>	<u>575,419,325</u>	<u>452,146,069</u>	<u>3,597,652,324</u>
At 31 December 2021	<u>5,688,851,219</u>	<u>594,808,696</u>	<u>512,207,297</u>	<u>6,795,867,212</u>

Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

At 31 December 2021

10 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

The Company's shareholder, their affiliates and key management personnel are considered as related parties of the Company. In the ordinary course of business, the Company enters into transactions with the related parties, which are based on mutually agreed prices and contract terms approved by the Company's management.

Following are the major related party transactions during the year:

<i>Related party</i>	<i>Nature of relationship</i>	<i>Nature of transaction</i>	<i>Amount of transactions for the year ended 31 December</i>	
			<i>2021</i>	<i>2020</i>
			<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>
Al Rajhi Banking and Investment Corporation	Shareholder	Murabaha financing (note 13)	11,362,599,999	3,849,618,913
Al Rajhi Banking and Investment Corporation	Shareholder	Murabaha financing expense (note 13)	86,300,393	49,465,600
Al Rajhi Banking and Investment Corporation	Shareholder	Share capital increase (note 15)	1,500,000,000	340,000,000
Al Rajhi Banking and Investment Corporation	Shareholder	Purchase and agency agreement for sale of financing receivables (note 21)	4,271,220,764	-
Al Rajhi Services Company	Affiliate	Outsource staff cost	10,163,370	5,241,121
Al Rajhi Banking and Investment Corporation	Affiliate	Transfer of employees' terminal benefits (note 14)	(714,832)	2,745,446
Key management personnel		Remuneration for key management personnel	8,067,530	1,899,734

Amounts due from a related party are as follows:

<i>Related party</i>	<i>Nature of relationship</i>	<i>Nature of transaction</i>	<i>2021</i>	<i>2020</i>
			<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>
Al Rajhi Banking and Investment Corporation	Shareholder	Intragroup account	-	8,535,036

Amounts due to a related party are as follows:

<i>Related party</i>	<i>Nature of relationship</i>	<i>Nature of transaction</i>	<i>2021</i>	<i>2020</i>
			<i>SR</i>	<i>SR</i>
Al Rajhi Banking and Investment Corporation	Shareholder	Murabaha financing (note 13)	3,774,359,898	2,732,515,670
Al Rajhi Banking and Investment Corporation	Shareholder	Purchase and agency agreement – amount collected and yet to be transferred (note 21)	112,885,161	-
Al Rajhi Banking and Investment Corporation	Shareholder	Intragroup account	5,111,834	-

Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

At 31 December 2021

11 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Intangible assets include software and mobile application of the Company. These intangible assets are amortised over 5 to 10 years based on useful economic life.

	<i>Intangible Assets SR</i>	<i>Capital work in progress SR</i>	<i>Total SR</i>	<i>31 December 2020 Total SR</i>
Cost:				
As at 1 January 2021	-	4,118,328	4,118,328	-
Additions during the period	543,269	61,965,069	62,508,338	4,118,328
Transfer during the period	49,736,309	(49,736,309)	-	-
At end of the year	50,279,578	16,347,088	66,626,666	4,118,328
Accumulated amortization:				
As at 1 January 2021	-	-	-	-
Charge for the year (note 7)	(3,629,143)	-	(3,629,143)	-
At end of the year	(3,629,143)	-	(3,629,143)	-
Net book amounts:				
At 31 December 2021	46,650,435	16,347,088	62,997,523	4,118,328

Capital work in progress represent the software cost under development.

12 ACCRUED EXPENSES AND OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

	<i>2021 SR</i>	<i>2020 SR</i>
Expected defaults and early termination (note 21)	135,998,828	-
Accrued expenses	40,273,041	4,111,277
Accrued employee benefits	37,907,257	2,096,628
Commodity fees payable	18,142,017	-
Others	19,273,845	1,208,368
	251,594,988	7,416,273

13 MURABAHA FINANCING

	<i>2021 SR</i>	<i>2020 SR</i>
Murabaha financing	3,774,359,898	2,732,515,670
Current portion	805,859,898	502,189,151
Non-current portion	2,968,500,000	2,230,326,519

The Company has facilities with Al Rajhi Banking and Investment Corporation amounting to SR 3.774 million. These Murabaha financings which are secured by assignment of proceeds from receivables and carry borrowing cost at fixed interest rates of SIBOR plus 1.25% p.a. These financings are payable on a quarterly basis.

Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

At 31 December 2021

14 EMPLOYEES' DEFINED BENEFIT LIABILITIES

The following tables summaries the components of employees' defined benefit liabilities recognised in the statement of comprehensive income and statement of financial position:

a) Amount recognised in the statement of financial position:

	2021 SR	2020 SR
Present value of employees' defined benefit liabilities	<u>4,180,216</u>	<u>3,185,182</u>

b) Benefit expense (recognised in statement of comprehensive income):

	2021 SR	2020 SR
Current service cost	<u>2,283,343</u>	<u>752,079</u>
Benefit expense	<u>2,283,343</u>	<u>752,079</u>

c) Movement in the present value of employees' defined benefit liabilities:

	2021 SR	2020 SR
Opening Balance	3,185,182	-
Current service cost	2,283,343	752,079
Employees' defined benefit liability transferred (to) from a related party (note 10)	(714,832)	2,745,446
Benefits paid	(162,251)	(312,343)
Re-measurement gain on end of service benefits	(411,226)	-
Present value of employees' defined benefit liabilities at end of the year	<u>4,180,216</u>	<u>3,185,182</u>

d) Principal actuarial assumptions:

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the employees' end of service benefits liabilities valuation as at 31 December 2021 to the discount rate 3.55%, salary increase rate 2.5% for 2021 and 3% thereafter, withdrawal assumptions and mortality rates.

e) Sensitivity analysis

A qualitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions as at 31 December 2021 and 2020, is shown below:

2021	SR		
	<i>Impact on defined benefit obligation – Increase/ (Decrease)</i>		
<i>Base Scenario</i>	<i>Change in assumption</i>	<i>Increase in assumption</i>	<i>Decrease in assumption</i>
Discount rate	+/- 1%	3,637,564	4,840,788
Expected rate of salary increase	+/- 1%	4,837,653	3,630,079
Withdrawal rate	+/- 20%	4,075,602	4,277,804

Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

At 31 December 2021

14 EMPLOYEES' DEFINED BENEFIT LIABILITIES (continued)

e) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

2020	SR		
	<i>Impact on defined benefit obligation – Increase / (Decrease)</i>		
	<i>Change in assumption</i>	<i>Increase in assumption</i>	<i>Decrease in assumption</i>
Base Scenario			
Discount rate	+/- 1%	2,805,868	3,640,710
Expected rate of salary increase	+/- 1%	3,637,041	2,801,056
Withdrawal rate	+/- 20%	3,132,076	3,236,592

15 SHARE CAPITAL

Share capital is divided into 200,000,000 shares (31 December 2020: 50,000,000 shares) of SR 10 each.

In its meeting held on 27 January 2021, the Shareholder has resolved to increase the Company capital from SR 500 million to SR 2,000 million through capitalisation of amounts due from shareholder of SR 1,500 million. The legal formalities for increase in share capital have been completed in January 2021.

In its meeting held on 28 June 2020, the Shareholder has resolved to increase the Company capital from SR 160 million to SR 500 million through capitalisation of amounts due from shareholder of SR 340 million. The legal formalities for increase in share capital have been completed in August 2020.

16 STATUTORY RESERVE

In accordance with Saudi Arabian Regulations for Companies, the Company must set aside 10% of its income after zakat in each year to statutory reserve until it has built up a reserve equal to 30% of the share capital. The reserve is not available for distribution.

17 ZAKAT

Charge for the year

The movement in the zakat provision for the year was as follows:

	2021 SR	2020 SR
Balance at the beginning of the year	1,659,109	-
Charge for the year	55,287,116	1,659,109
Payment during the year	(1,658,249)	-
At end of the year	55,287,976	1,659,109

Status of assessments

The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of Al Rajhi Banking and Investment Corporation (“the Shareholder”). According to the Ministerial Resolution No. 1005, dated 28 Rabi Thani 1428H (15 May 2007), the Shareholder submits zakat return based on its consolidated financial statements and consolidated zakat base and settles zakat liability accordingly. The Shareholder has allocated the Company zakat expenses of SR 55,287,976 million for the year ended 31 December 2021 (SR 1,659,109 for the year ended 31 December 2020).

18 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base to maintain creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business. Management monitors the return on capital as well as the level of dividends to ordinary shareholder. The Company’s objectives for managing capital are to safeguard the entity’s ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholder and benefits for other stakeholders and to provide an adequate return to shareholders by pricing the services commensurately with the level of risk.

Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

At 31 December 2021

19 FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability; or
 - In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability.
- The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible to by the Company.

Financial instruments comprise financial asset and financial liabilities. Financial assets of the Company includes bank balances and Murabaha receivables. Financial liabilities of the Company include borrowings and accruals.

The Company uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation technique:

Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2: other techniques for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable, either directly or indirectly

Level 3: techniques which use inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based on observable market data.

All the financial assets and liabilities of the Company are classified within level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Company determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period. The Company's management determines the policies and procedures for both recurring fair value measurement and for non-recurring measurement. There have been no transfers between various fair value hierarchy level during the current or prior year.

Management believes that the fair value of financial assets and liabilities at the reporting date approximate their carrying values.

20 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including profit rate risk and foreign currency risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the Company's financial performance. Risk management is carried out by management. The most important types of risk are summarized below.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and will cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company seeks to manage its credit risk with respect to customers by setting credit limits for individual customers and by monitoring outstanding receivables.

The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date is the carrying value of each class of financial assets as disclosed in the table below.

	2021 SR	2020 SR
Murabaha financing receivables, net	6,092,553,958	3,142,480,854
Other assets	-	8,535,036
	<u>6,092,553,958</u>	<u>3,151,015,890</u>

Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

At 31 December 2021

20 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Credit risk (continued)

Credit quality analysis

The following table sets out information about the credit quality of Murabaha financing receivables measured at amortised cost:

	2021 SR	2020 SR
Neither past due nor impaired	5,688,851,219	3,167,540,395
Past due but not impaired	594,808,696	25,347,579
Past due and impaired	512,207,297	5,326,914
	<u>6,795,867,212</u>	<u>3,198,214,888</u>

a) *Gross carrying value of Murabaha financing receivable before ECL*

	12 month ECL SR	Life time ECL not credit impaired SR	Lifetime ECL credit impaired SR	Total SR
31 December 2021	<u>5,688,851,219</u>	<u>594,808,696</u>	<u>512,207,297</u>	<u>6,795,867,212</u>
31 December 2020	<u>3,167,540,395</u>	<u>25,347,579</u>	<u>5,326,914</u>	<u>3,198,214,888</u>

b) *Allowance for ECL*

	12 month ECL SR	Life time ECL not credit impaired SR	Lifetime ECL credit impaired SR	Total SR
31 December 2021	<u>147,073,781</u>	<u>73,209,338</u>	<u>483,030,135</u>	<u>703,313,254</u>
31 December 2020	<u>47,667,502</u>	<u>4,151,267</u>	<u>3,915,265</u>	<u>55,734,034</u>

Amounts arising from ECL – Significant increase in credit risk

When determining whether the risk of default on a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Company's historical experience and expert credit assessment and including forward-looking information. The objective of the assessment is to identify whether a significant increase in credit risk has occurred for an exposure based on approved stages of criteria.

Credit risk grades

The Company allocates each exposure to a credit risk grade based on a variety of data that is determined to be predictive of the risk of default and applying experienced credit judgment. Credit risk grades are defined using qualitative and quantitative factors that are indicative of risk of default. These factors vary depending on the nature of the exposure and the type of borrower.

Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

At 31 December 2021

20 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Credit risk (continued)

Credit risk grades (continued)

Credit risk grades are defined and calibrated such that the risk of default occurring increases exponentially as the credit risk deteriorates so, for example, the difference in risk of default between credit risk grades 1 and 2 is smaller than the difference between credit risk grades 2 and 3.

a) Generating the term structure of PD

Credit risk grades are a primary input into the determination of the term structure of PD for exposures. The Company collects performance and default information about its credit risk exposures analyzed by type of product and borrower as well as by credit risk grading.

The Company employs statistical models to analyze the data collected and generate estimates of the remaining lifetime PD of exposures and how these are expected to change as a result of the passage of time.

This analysis includes the identification and calibration of relationships between changes in default rates and macro-economic factors include GDP growth and inflation.

Based on external actual and forecast information, the Company formulates a 'base case' view of the future direction of relevant economic variables as well as a representative range of other possible forecast scenarios (see discussion below on incorporation of forward-looking information). The Company then uses these forecasts to adjust its estimates of PDs.

b) Determining whether credit risk has increased significantly

The criteria for determining whether credit risk has increased significantly include quantitative changes in PDs and qualitative factors, including a backstop based on delinquency.

The credit risk of a particular exposure is deemed to have increased significantly since initial recognition, which is determined under basis of Company's staging criteria.

Using its expert credit judgment and, where possible, relevant historical experience, the Company may determine that an exposure has undergone a significant increase in credit risk based on particular qualitative indicators that it considers are indicative of such and whose effect may not otherwise be fully reflected in its quantitative analysis on a timely basis.

As a backstop, the Company considers that a significant increase in credit risk occurs no later than when an asset is more than 30 days past due. Days past due are determined by counting the number of days since the earliest elapsed due date in respect of which full payment has not been received. Due dates are determined without considering any grace period that might be available to the borrower

c) Modified financial assets

The contractual terms of financing receivables may be modified for a number of reasons, including changing market conditions, customer retention and other factors not related to a current or potential credit deterioration of the customer. An existing financing receivable whose terms have been modified may be derecognised and the renegotiated amount recognised as a new financing receivable at fair value in accordance with the Company's accounting policy.

When the terms of a financial asset are modified and the modification does not result in de-recognition, the determination of whether the asset's credit risk has increased significantly is completed on the basis of the approved staging criteria.

Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

At 31 December 2021

20 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Credit risk (continued)

Credit risk grades (continued)

c) Modified financial assets (continued)

The Company may renegotiate financing receivables to customers in financial difficulties (referred to as 'forbearance activities') to maximize collection opportunities and minimize the risk of default. Under the Company's policy, Financing receivables' forbearance is granted on a selective basis if the debtor is currently in default on its debt or if there is a high risk of default, there is evidence that the debtor made all reasonable efforts to pay under the original contractual terms and the debtor is expected to be able to meet the revised terms.

The revised terms usually include extending the maturity, changing the timing of interest payments and amending other terms of financing.

d) Definition of 'Default'

A default is considered to have occurred with regard to a particular obligor when either or both of the two following events have taken place:

- The obligor is past due for 90 days or more on any credit obligations to the Company including principal instalments and interest payments.
- The Company considers that the obligor is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Company in full, without recourse by the Company to actions such as realizing security (if any).

The definition of default largely aligns with that applied by the Company for regulatory capital purposes.

e) Incorporation of forward looking information

The Company incorporates forward-looking information into both its assessment of whether the credit risk of an instrument has increased significantly since its initial recognition and its measurement of ECL. Based on consideration of a variety of external actual and forecast information from published sources, the Company formulates a forward looking adjustment to PD term structures to arrive at forward looking PD estimates across the lifetime using macroeconomic models.

The Company considers scenarios in range of 3-5 years horizon (consistent with forecasts available from public sources), beyond which the long term average macroeconomic conditions prevail. Externally available macroeconomic forecasts from International Monetary Fund (IMF) and Saudi Central Bank (SAMA) are used for making the base case forecast. For other scenarios, adjustments are made to base case forecasts based on expert judgement.

The base case represents a most-likely outcome as published by external sources. The other scenarios represent more optimistic and more pessimistic outcomes.

<i>Economic Indicators</i>	<i>2021</i>	<i>Weightage</i>	<i>2020</i>
Gross Domestic Product (GDP)	70.99%		70.99%
Inflation	11.43%		11.43%
Government expenditure	17.57%		17.57%

f) Measurement of ECL

The key inputs into the measurement of ECL are the term structure of the variables set out below. These parameters are generally derived from internally developed statistical models and other historical data. They are adjusted to reflect forward-looking information as described above.

PD estimates are estimates at a certain date, which are calculated, based on models and assessed using tools tailored to various categories of counterparties and exposures. These statistical models are based on internally compiled data comprising both quantitative and qualitative factors. If a counterparty or exposure migrates between ratings classes, then this will lead to a change in the estimate of the associated PD. PDs are estimated considering the contractual maturities of exposures and estimated prepayment rates.

Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

At 31 December 2021

20 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Credit risk (continued)

Credit risk grades (continued)

f) Measurement of ECL (continued)

LGD is the magnitude of the likely loss if there is a default. The Company used proxy estimates of LGD.

EAD represents the expected exposure in the event of a default. The Company derives the EAD from the current exposure to the counterparty and potential changes to the current amount allowed under the contract including amortisation. The EAD of a financial asset is its gross carrying amount.

The Company measures ECL considering the risk of default over the maximum contractual period (including any borrower's extension options), depending on exposure's rating classification over which it is exposed to credit risk.

g) Governance and controls

In addition to the existing risk management framework, the Company has established a Management Committee for oversight of IFRS 9 impairment process that includes representation from Finance, as well as the involvement of subject matter experts in the areas of methodology reviews, data sourcing, risk modelling, and formulating judgements with respect to the aspects of significant increase in credit risk determination, macroeconomic assumptions and forward looking factors.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with financial instruments. Liquidity risk may result from an inability to sell a financial asset quickly at an amount close to its fair value. The Company manages its liquidity risk by ensuring that bank facilities are available.

Analysis of financial liabilities by remaining contractual maturities

The table below summarizes the maturity profile of the Company's financial liabilities at the reporting date based on contractual undiscounted repayment obligations. The contractual maturities of financial liabilities have been determined based on the remaining period at the reporting date to the contractual maturity date.

	<i>Within 3 months</i>	<i>3 to 12 months</i>	<i>1 to 5 years</i>	<i>No fixed maturity</i>	<i>Total SR</i>
31 December 2021					
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities	84,428,864	31,167,296	135,998,828	-	251,594,988
Provision for zakat	55,287,976	-	-	-	55,287,976
Lease Liabilities	312,784	938,354	3,440,630	-	4,691,768
Amount due to shareholder	117,996,995	-	-	-	117,996,995
Murabaha financing	208,151,565	597,708,333	2,968,500,000	-	3,774,359,898
Employees' defined benefits liability	-	-	-	4,180,216	4,180,216
	<u>466,178,184</u>	<u>629,813,983</u>	<u>3,107,939,458</u>	<u>4,180,216</u>	<u>4,208,111,841</u>
31 December 2020					
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities	7,416,273	-	-	-	7,416,273
Provision for Zakat	1,659,109	-	-	-	1,659,109
Murabaha financing	137,969,531	364,219,620	2,230,326,519	-	2,732,515,670
Lease Liabilities	300,818	902,454	4,512,271	-	5,715,543
Employees' defined benefits liabilities	-	-	-	3,185,182	3,185,182
	<u>147,345,731</u>	<u>365,122,074</u>	<u>2,234,838,790</u>	<u>3,185,182</u>	<u>2,750,491,777</u>

Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

At 31 December 2021

20 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Liquidity risk (continued)

Analysis of financial assets and liabilities according to when they are expected to be recovered or settled

The table shows an analysis of financial assets and liabilities according to when they are expected to be recovered or settled:

	<i>Within 3 months SR</i>	<i>3 to 12 months SR</i>	<i>1 to 5 years SR</i>	<i>No fixed maturity SR</i>	<i>Total SR</i>
31 December 2021					
Bank Balances	500,361,852	-	-	-	500,361,852
Murabaha financing receivables	537,433,363	1,548,252,334	4,006,868,261	-	6,092,553,958
Prepayments and other current assets	12,391,021	8,169,933	-	-	20,560,954
Intangible assets	-	-	-	62,997,523	62,997,523
Property and equipment	-	-	-	3,909,445	3,909,445
Right of use asset	-	-	5,218,673	-	5,218,673
Financial assets	1,050,186,236	1,556,422,267	4,012,086,934	66,906,968	6,685,602,405
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities	84,428,864	31,167,296	135,998,828	-	251,594,988
Provision for zakat	55,287,976	-	-	-	55,287,976
Amount due to shareholder	117,996,995	-	-	-	117,996,995
Murabaha financing	208,151,565	597,708,333	2,968,500,000	-	3,774,359,898
Lease Liabilities	312,785	938,354	3,440,630	-	4,691,769
Employees' defined benefits liability	-	-	-	4,180,216	4,180,216
Financial liabilities	466,178,185	629,813,983	3,107,939,458	4,180,216	4,208,111,842
Maturity gap	584,008,051	926,608,284	904,147,476	62,726,752	2,477,490,563
Cumulative maturity gap	584,008,051	1,510,616,335	2,414,763,811	2,477,490,563	

Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

At 31 December 2021

20 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Liquidity risk (continued)

	<i>Within 3 months SR</i>	<i>3 to 12 months SR</i>	<i>1 to 5 years SR</i>	<i>No fixed maturity SR</i>	<i>Total SR</i>
<i>31 December 2020</i>					
Bank Balances	97,522,677	-	-	-	97,522,677
Murabaha financing receivables	132,558,278	420,895,419	2,589,027,157	-	3,142,480,854
Prepayments and other assets	-	4,651,667	-	-	4,651,667
Amount due from shareholder	8,535,036	-	-	-	8,535,036
Property and equipment	-	-	-	4,958,225	4,958,225
Right of use asset	-	-	6,604,297	-	6,604,297
Financial assets	238,615,991	425,547,086	2,595,631,454	4,958,225	3,264,752,756
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities	7,416,273	-	-	-	7,416,273
Provision for zakat	1,659,109	-	-	-	1,659,109
Murabaha financing	137,969,531	364,219,620	2,230,326,519	-	2,732,515,670
Lease Liabilities	300,818	902,454	4,512,271	-	5,715,543
Employees' defined benefits liabilities	-	-	-	3,185,182	3,185,182
Financial liabilities	147,345,731	365,122,074	2,234,838,790	3,185,182	2,750,491,777
Maturity gap	91,270,260	60,425,012	360,792,664	1,773,043	514,260,979
Cumulative maturity gap	91,270,260	151,695,272	512,487,936	514,260,979	

Profit rate risk

Profit rate risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in the market profit rates. The Company is subject to profit rate risk on its profit bearing assets and liabilities, including Murabaha financing receivables and borrowings.

All of the Company's profit bearing assets carry profit at fixed rates and therefore, management believes that the Company is not exposed to any profit rate risk in respect of these assets.

The following table depicts the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in profit rates, with other variables held constant, on the Company's profit or loss relating to the floating rate borrowings for which the Company does not use derivatives for hedging. The sensitivity of the income is the effect of the assumed changes in profit rates on the net financing income for one year, based on such floating rate borrowings held as at the reporting date.

	2021	
	<i>Change in basis points</i>	<i>Impact on net income SR</i>
Saudi Riyals	+50	(8,460,823)
Saudi Riyals	-50	8,460,823

Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

At 31 December 2021

20 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

The Company is exposed to risks associated with the fluctuations in the levels of market profit rates. The table below summarizes the Company's exposure to profit rate risks. Included in the table are the Company's assets and liabilities at carrying amounts, categorized by the earlier of contractual repricing or maturity dates. The Company is exposed to profit rate risk as a result of mismatches or gaps in the amounts of assets and liabilities that reprice or mature in a given period. The Company manages this risk by matching the repricing of assets and liabilities through risk management strategies.

	2021					
	<i>Within 3 months</i> SR	<i>3 -12 months</i> SR	<i>1 to 5 years</i> SR	<i>Fixed rate</i> SR	<i>Non profit bearing</i> SR	<i>Total</i> SR
Assets						
Bank Balances	-	-	-	-	500,361,852	500,361,852
Prepayments and other current assets	-	-	-	-	20,560,954	20,560,954
Murabaha financing receivables	-	-	-	6,092,553,958	-	6,092,553,958
Intangible assets	-	-	-	-	62,997,523	62,997,523
Right to use assets	-	-	-	-	5,218,673	5,218,673
Property and equipment	-	-	-	-	3,909,445	3,909,445
Total assets	-	-	-	6,092,553,958	593,048,447	6,685,602,405
Liabilities						
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities	-	-	-	-	251,594,988	251,594,988
Amount due to shareholder	-	-	-	-	117,996,995	117,996,995
Provision for zakat	-	-	-	-	55,287,976	55,287,976
Lease liabilities	-	-	-	-	4,691,768	4,691,768
Murabaha financing	208,151,565	597,708,333	2,968,500,000	-	-	3,774,359,898
Employees' terminal benefit liabilities	-	-	-	-	4,180,216	4,180,216
Total liabilities	208,151,565	597,708,333	2,968,500,000	-	433,751,943	4,208,111,841
Total profit rate sensitivity gap	(208,151,565)	(597,708,333)	(2,968,500,000)	6,092,553,958	159,296,504	2,477,490,564
Cumulative profit rate sensitivity gap	(208,151,565)	(805,859,898)	(3,774,359,898)	2,318,194,060	2,477,490,564	

Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

At 31 December 2021

20 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Profit rate risk (continued)

	2020					
	<i>Within 3 months</i> SR	<i>3 -12 months</i> SR	<i>1 to 5 years</i> SR	<i>Fixed rate</i> SR	<i>Non profit bearing</i> SR	<i>Total</i> SR
<i>Assets</i>						
Bank Balances	-	-	-	-	97,522,677	97,522,677
Prepayments and other current assets	-	-	-	-	4,651,667	4,651,667
Murabaha financing receivables	-	-	-	3,142,480,854	-	3,142,480,854
Amount due from shareholder	-	-	-	-	8,535,036	8,535,036
Right to use assets	-	-	-	-	6,604,297	6,604,297
Property and equipment	-	-	-	-	4,958,225	4,958,225
Total assets	-	-	-	3,142,480,854	122,271,902	3,264,752,756
<i>Liabilities</i>						
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities	-	-	-	-	7,416,273	7,416,273
Provision for zakat	-	-	-	-	1,659,109	1,659,109
Lease liabilities	-	-	-	-	5,715,543	5,715,543
Murabaha financing	137,969,531	364,219,620	2,230,326,519	-	-	2,732,515,670
Employees' terminal benefits	-	-	-	-	3,185,182	3,185,182
Total liabilities	137,969,531	364,219,620	2,230,326,519	-	17,976,107	2,750,491,777
Total profit rate sensitivity gap	(137,969,531)	(364,219,620)	(2,230,326,519)	3,142,480,854	104,295,795	514,260,979
Cumulative profit rate sensitivity gap	(137,969,531)	(502,189,151)	(2,732,515,670)	409,965,184	514,260,979	

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company is not subject to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates in the normal course of its business as it does not have any significant financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currency.

21 PURCHASE AND AGENCY AGREEMENT

During the current year, the Company has executed two 'purchase and agency agreements' (the "agreements") with the shareholder for sale of certain Murabaha financing receivable (collectively referred as "receivables").

Under the terms of the purchase and agency agreements, the Company sold the eligible receivables to the shareholder and then will manage them on behalf of the shareholder as an agent for a fee of SR 1000 for each month as per the terms of the purchase and agency agreements.

During year and as a result of the above mentioned agreements, the Company sold SR 3,372 million of its net receivables (31 December 2020: SR: nil) and the total amount received from the shareholder in respect of such sale was SR 4,271 million (31 December 2020: SR: nil). Upon sale, the Company derecognises the receivables from its books and recognises the difference as gain on derecognition of receivables.

Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

At 31 December 2021

21 PURCHASE AND AGENCY AGREEMENT (continued)

The following are the significant terms of the agreements:

a) The Company as an agent continues to manage the sold receivables on behalf of the shareholder for a fee (agency fee). The total settlement of net receivables to be made to the shareholder as an agent (as per the agreed cash flows) under purchase and agency arrangements amount to SR 3,720 million as of 31 December 2021 (31 December 2020: SR: nil).

The maturity analysis of outstanding amount of derecognized receivables as at 31 December 2021 is as follows:

Under Purchase and agency agreements	Up to 1 year SR	1-3 years SR	After 3 years SR	Total SR
31 December 2021	1,020,173,361	1,973,275,542	726,863,574	3,720,312,477
31 December 2020	-	-	-	-

b) Each agreement is supported by a “cash flow statement” which stipulates the principal amount and the monthly receivables falling due. Under the terms of the agreements, the Company, in the capacity of an agent, settles to the shareholder monthly amount based on the cash flow statement. Any excess collections over and above the stipulated amounts and after retaining the amount for the next month’s repayment are transferred monthly by the Company to the shareholder. The amount of the next month’s collection from sold receivable is recognised as a liability and included in due to related party (note 10).

During the year, the Company recognised a gain amounting to SR 759 million (31 December 2020: SR Nil) on derecognition of receivables sold to the shareholder under the agreements, which is calculated as follows:

	31 December 2021 SR	31 December 2020 SR
Gross amount of receivables	4,533,294,272	-
Less: deferred finance income	(1,161,366,680)	-
Net amount of receivables	3,371,927,592	-
Provision for expected defaults and discounts under purchase and agency agreements (i)	135,998,828	-
Processing fee	4,271,220	-
Less: amounts received from shareholder	(4,271,220,764)	-
Net gain on derecognition of Murabaha financing receivables	(759,023,124)	-

(i) As at 31 December 2021, under the purchase and agency agreements, the Company has made provision for expected defaults and early termination of SR 136 million (31 December 2020: SR Nil) (see note 12).

22 IMPACT OF COVID-19

A novel strain of coronavirus (COVID-19) (“the virus”) was first identified at the end of December 2019, subsequently in March 2020 it was declared as a pandemic by the World Health Organization (WHO). The virus continued to spread throughout in nearly all regions around the world including the kingdom of Saudi Arabia, which resulted in a slowdown of economic and social activities and shutdowns of many sectors at global and local levels.

Emkan Finance Company
(A Saudi One Person Closed Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

At 31 December 2021

22 IMPACT OF COVID-19 (continued)

In response to the rapid spread of the virus and the resulting disruption of some social and economic activities, the Company has assessed its impact on its current and future operational activities and has taken a series of preventive and precautionary measures, including activating of remote work to ensure the safety of its employees and their families.

At the end of the second quarter of 2020, the government of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia has allowed the return of all economic and commercial activities, while observing the implementation of all preventive measures adopted, and commitment to social distancing. During the fourth quarter of 2020, several vaccines which passed the testing phase effectively and began to be manufactured and distributed globally to many countries, including the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. As of the date of preparing these interim condensed financial statements, the Company's operations and financial results have not incurred significant impact from the virus outbreak.

The impact of the pandemic on the Company's operations and financial results was assessed using some judgments, estimates and assumptions that contain sources of uncertainty as it depends on several future factors and developments that cannot be reliably forecasted.

23 EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

There have been no significant subsequent events since the year ended 31 December 2021 that would have material impact on the statement of financial position of the Company.

24 APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements have been approved by the Board of Directors on 1 March 2022 (corresponding to 28 Rajab 1443H).